## SENATORS HARRIS - NIEHAUS - BUEHRER - CAFARO - CAREY - CATES - COUGHLIN - FABER -FEDOR - GIBBS - GILLMOR - GOODMAN - GRENDELL - HUGHES - HUSTED - JONES - KEARNEY -MILLER, D. - MILLER, R. - MORANO - SAWYER - SCHAFFER - SCHIAVONI - SCHURING - SEITZ -SMITH - STEWART - STRAHORN - TURNER - WAGONER - WILSON

## Honoring Frank E. Deaner on his retirement.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Frank E. Deaner on retiring as the executive director of the Ohio Newspaper Association; and

WHEREAS, Frank Deaner is a remarkable individual, for he has combined civic concern and commitment with selfless initiative to become a dynamic leader in his field. Becoming executive director of the Ohio Newspaper Association in November of 1990, he has also served as secretary to the ONA Board of Trustees, as president of the Ohio Coalition for Open Government, and as a member of such organizations as the Scripps School of Journalism Professional Advisory Board, the Student Access & Success Coordinating Council of Ohio, the Central Ohio Chapter of the Society of Professional Journalists, the Ohio Society of Association Executives, and the Public Relations Society of America. In addition, he is a past vice president of the Ohio Electric Utility Institute and a former news coordinator at WBNS-TV, and he has fifteen years of experience as a broadcast executive; and

WHEREAS, Throughout his career, Frank Deaner has clearly shown the potential of each person to have a positive effect on the quality of life in our society. Always sincere and energetic in his approach to his work, he has distinguished himself as a conscientious and responsible Ohioan, and he is truly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the unsurpassed efforts and deep commitment of conscientious people such as Frank Deaner that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper. Over the years, he has striven to serve his fellow citizens to the best of his ability, and we applaud him on his fine efforts; therefore be it

**RESOLVED,** That we, the members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Frank E. Deaner on the occasion of his retirement and extend best wishes for health and happiness in the years to come; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Frank E. Deaner.

I, Vincent L. Keeran, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Senate Resolution No. 309, adopted by the Ohio Senate, November 3, 2010.

Vincent L. Keeran Clerk of the Senate

Senator Bill Harris President of the Senate

Senator Tom Niehaus Senate District 14